
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.3569 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.04.2017 

 
Amount of CAMPA fund 

 
3569. SHRI HUSAIN DALWAI : 
  
Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to 
state : 
 
(a) the total amount currently available with Supreme Court created National 

Compensatory Afforestation Management and Planning Authority (CAMPA) fund; 
(b) the details of allocation of afforestation funds to State CAMPA authorities State-wise; 
(c) whether the new CAMPA Authorities and funds have been notified under the 

Compensatory Afforestation Act, 2016; 
(d) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefore; 
(e) whether it is a fact that Green India Mission has received budgetary allocation of ` 

157 crore in 2017-18 for Afforestation Programme to be funded through NCEF; and 
(f) if so, the reasons for making this allocation when there are existing National and State 

CAMPA funds? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOREST 
AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
(SHRI ANIL MADHAV DAVE) 
 

(a) the total funds available in various State CAMPA accounts managed by the Ad-
hoc CAMPA as on 29th March 2017 is Rs.47679,78,00,832.89  ;  

 
(b) the details of allocations to State CAMPAs since the year 2009 is shown in the 

statement annexed ; 
  

(c)&(d)  the National Authority, and the State Authorities contemplated in terms  of the 
Compensatory Afforestation Fund Act 2016 are yet to come into force, as the Act 
itself is to come into force from such date as the Central Government may, by 
notification in the Official Gazette, appoint;  

 
(e)  Green India Mission (GIM) along with National Afforestation Programme (NAP) 

has received budgetary allocation of Rs.107.08 crores for the financial year 2017-
18 ; 

 
(f)    the funds sanctioned by the Ad-hoc CAMPA is for compensatory afforestation & 

for strengthening the forest sector; whereas the allocations under the Green India 
Mission is as per the mandate of the GIM.   

***  



 Sl. No.  State/UT  Total release [2009-10 to 
2016-17] 

1 2 3

1  Andaman & Nicobar Islands                           57,687,000.00 
2  Andhra Pradesh                      8,497,015,000.00 
3  Arunachal Pradesh                     3,583,684,000.00 
4  Assam                         808,858,100.00 
5  Bihar                     1,198,443,400.00 
6  Chandigarh                          37,222,000.00 
7  Chhattisgarh                  10,132,440,000.00 
8  Dadra & Nagar Haveli                             3,218,000.00 
9  Daman & Diu 

10  Delhi                        196,748,000.00 
11  Goa                        454,665,000.00 
12  Gujarat                     2,838,332,000.00 
13  Haryana                     1,769,550,000.00 
14  Himachal Pradesh                      5,244,689,400.00 
15  Jammu & Kashmir                     2,087,835,000.00 
16  Jharkhand                      9,191,239,300.00 
17  Karnataka                     4,393,833,000.00 
18  Kerala                          76,558,000.00 
19  Lakshadweep 
20  Madhya Pradesh                     6,615,347,000.00 
21  Maharashtra                     9,216,865,000.00 
22  Manipur                        587,369,000.00 
23  Meghalaya                        167,264,000.00 
24  Mizoram                        258,252,000.00 
25  Nagaland 
26  Orissa                  15,811,525,050.00 
27  Pondicherry 
28  Punjab                     2,614,663,872.00 
29  Rajasthan                     4,404,817,000.00 
30  Sikkim                        704,826,000.00 
31  Tamil Nadu                        174,029,000.00 
32  Telangana                     2,280,001,000.00 
33  Tripura                        429,036,300.00 
34  Uttar Pradesh                     4,318,385,400.00 
35  Uttarakhand                     7,323,890,000.00 
36  West Bengal                         374,153,000.00 

105,852,440,822.00      Total 

Annexure referred to in the answer to part (b) of Rajya Sabha
Unstarred Question No.3569 by Shri Husain Dalai, Member of
Parliament, answered on 03.04.2017



 2009-10  2010-11  2011-12  2012-13  2013-14  2014-15  2015-16  2016-17  Total release [2009-
10 to 2016-17] 

 Amount (in Rs.)  Amount (in Rs.)   Amount (in Rs.)  Amount (in Rs.)  Amount (in Rs.)  Amount (in Rs.)  Amount (in Rs.)  Amount (in Rs.)  Amount (in Rs.) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1  Andaman & Nicobar Islands                 10,990,000.00                    7,869,000.00               5,779,000.00                    6,049,000.00                    5,000,000.00                  12,000,000.00                  10,000,000.00               57,687,000.00 
2  Andhra Pradesh               897,832,000.00            1,207,444,000.00       1,185,700,000.00            1,196,039,000.00                920,000,000.00            1,350,000,000.00                850,000,000.00             890,000,000.00         8,497,015,000.00 
3  Arunachal Pradesh              163,676,000.00                177,882,000.00          411,900,000.00                235,226,000.00                475,000,000.00            1,010,000,000.00                530,000,000.00             580,000,000.00         3,583,684,000.00 
4  Assam               123,779,000.00                104,487,000.00                150,592,100.00                130,000,000.00                150,000,000.00                150,000,000.00             808,858,100.00 
5  Bihar                77,300,000.00                  86,674,000.00            80,400,000.00                  84,650,000.00                108,019,400.00                181,400,000.00                270,200,000.00             309,800,000.00         1,198,443,400.00 
6  Chandigarh                  1,765,000.00                    1,296,000.00               1,000,000.00                    1,132,000.00                        850,000.00                  10,779,000.00                  10,400,000.00               10,000,000.00               37,222,000.00 
7  Chhattisgarh          1,232,135,000.00            1,341,066,000.00          995,439,000.00            1,143,800,000.00            1,100,000,000.00            1,930,000,000.00            2,390,000,000.00       10,132,440,000.00 
8  Dadra & Nagar Haveli                  1,682,000.00               1,536,000.00                 3,218,000.00 
9  Daman & Diu 

10  Delhi                18,471,000.00                  13,991,000.00            10,100,000.00                  20,086,000.00                  15,000,000.00                  45,100,000.00                  54,000,000.00               20,000,000.00             196,748,000.00 
11  Goa              121,197,000.00                102,468,000.00            85,500,000.00                  80,500,000.00                  65,000,000.00             454,665,000.00 
12  Gujarat              249,647,000.00                291,568,000.00          263,000,000.00                324,117,000.00                280,000,000.00                650,000,000.00                330,000,000.00             450,000,000.00         2,838,332,000.00 
13  Haryana              191,141,000.00                188,909,000.00          164,500,000.00                160,000,000.00                195,000,000.00                420,000,000.00                450,000,000.00         1,769,550,000.00 
14  Himachal Pradesh               366,771,000.00                421,656,000.00          571,262,400.00                524,000,000.00                535,000,000.00                960,000,000.00                956,000,000.00             910,000,000.00         5,244,689,400.00 
15  Jammu & Kashmir                237,835,000.00                180,000,000.00                580,000,000.00                620,000,000.00             470,000,000.00         2,087,835,000.00 
16  Jharkhand               950,028,000.00            1,031,622,000.00          624,989,300.00                959,600,000.00                975,000,000.00            1,750,000,000.00            1,410,000,000.00         1,490,000,000.00         9,191,239,300.00 
17  Karnataka              585,573,000.00                509,160,000.00          415,700,000.00                437,200,000.00                345,000,000.00                720,000,000.00                711,200,000.00             670,000,000.00         4,393,833,000.00 
18  Kerala                17,509,000.00                  13,652,000.00            15,697,000.00                  14,700,000.00                  15,000,000.00               76,558,000.00 
19  Lakshadweep 
20  Madhya Pradesh              530,482,000.00                509,656,000.00          535,209,000.00                615,000,000.00                895,000,000.00            2,130,000,000.00            1,400,000,000.00         6,615,347,000.00 
21  Maharashtra              893,549,000.00                854,893,000.00          826,300,000.00                782,123,000.00                780,000,000.00            1,480,000,000.00            1,720,000,000.00         1,880,000,000.00         9,216,865,000.00 
22  Manipur                  7,456,000.00                  13,350,000.00            19,134,000.00                  19,729,000.00                  45,000,000.00                  82,700,000.00                250,000,000.00             150,000,000.00             587,369,000.00 
23  Meghalaya                      967,000.00                        697,000.00            58,800,000.00                  54,800,000.00                  52,000,000.00             167,264,000.00 
24  Mizoram                10,738,000.00                    8,214,000.00               7,500,000.00                    6,500,000.00                  30,000,000.00                  68,000,000.00                  67,300,000.00               60,000,000.00             258,252,000.00 
25  Nagaland 
26  Orissa          1,310,618,000.00            1,401,753,000.00       1,760,910,050.00            2,058,244,000.00            1,800,000,000.00            3,220,000,000.00            4,260,000,000.00       15,811,525,050.00 
27  Pondicherry 
28  Punjab              330,547,000.00                265,215,000.00          220,783,872.00                193,118,000.00                215,000,000.00                410,000,000.00                490,000,000.00             490,000,000.00         2,614,663,872.00 
29  Rajasthan              325,908,000.00                420,698,000.00          318,913,000.00                374,298,000.00                345,000,000.00                740,000,000.00                970,000,000.00             910,000,000.00         4,404,817,000.00 
30  Sikkim                80,092,000.00                102,334,000.00            90,400,000.00  8,75,23,000                  95,000,000.00                137,000,000.00                110,000,000.00               90,000,000.00             704,826,000.00 
31  Tamil Nadu                19,713,000.00                  17,032,000.00            13,830,000.00                  11,454,000.00                  22,000,000.00                  40,000,000.00               50,000,000.00             174,029,000.00 
32  Telangana                350,001,000.00                850,000,000.00         1,080,000,000.00         2,280,001,000.00 
33  Tripura                35,418,000.00                  25,848,000.00                  22,770,300.00                  35,000,000.00                  80,000,000.00                110,000,000.00             120,000,000.00             429,036,300.00 
34  Uttar Pradesh              470,962,000.00                353,505,000.00          304,800,000.00                608,718,400.00                810,400,000.00            1,500,000,000.00             270,000,000.00         4,318,385,400.00 
35  Uttarakhand              816,532,000.00                827,488,000.00          653,160,000.00                634,610,000.00                615,000,000.00            1,090,000,000.00            1,442,800,000.00         1,244,300,000.00         7,323,890,000.00 
36  West Bengal                 52,957,000.00                  62,760,000.00            48,436,000.00                  50,000,000.00                  30,000,000.00                  80,000,000.00                  50,000,000.00             374,153,000.00 

         9,895,435,000.00          10,363,187,000.00       9,690,678,622.00          10,398,172,400.00          10,889,587,800.00          20,469,380,000.00          22,001,900,000.00       12,144,100,000.00 105,852,440,822.00        Total 
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